

No. 22-210

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEIL DUPREE, PETITIONER

v.

KEVIN YOUNGER

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR LAW PROFESSORS
JOAN STEINMAN, RICHARD FREER, NANCY
MARDER, MARK ROSEN, MICHAEL
SOLIMINE, AND ADAM ZIMMERMAN AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CONOR TUCKER
COLE KROSHUS
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, PC
633 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
*Counsel of Record
Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, PC
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-8800
sjohnson@wsgr.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>Ortiz</i> does not decide this case.	7
II. The plain terms of Rule 50 address only whether a “legally sufficient evidentiary basis” supports a party.	10
III. Sound judicial policy supports giving effect to the plain meaning of Rule 50.	13
A. No unfair surprise results from allowing parties—without filing Rule 50 motions—to preserve for appeal purely legal positions rejected on summary judgment.	13
B. Allowing a party to appeal “purely legal” summary judgment decisions lets appellate courts perform their law-clarifying functions.....	17
C. Principles of judicial economy weigh in favor of allowing judicial review of purely legal determinations without a redundant Rule 50 motion.	20

D. Exaggerated fears of “wasted trials” resulting from appellate review of purely legal decisions do not warrant affirmance.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	20
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	9
<i>Cone v. West Virginia Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947).....	12, 17
<i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 859 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 579 U.S. 40 (2016)	13
<i>Ericsson Inc. v. TCL Communication Technology Holdings Ltd.</i> , 955 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2624 (2021).....	19
<i>Frank C. Pollara Group, LLC v. Ocean View Inv. Holding, LLC</i> , 784 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	14
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987).....	14
<i>Hadjipateras v. Pacifica, S.A.</i> , 290 F.2d 697 (5th Cir. 1961)	23

<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	13, 16-17
<i>In re Bard IVC Filters</i> <i>Prod. Liability Litig.</i> , 969 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Lama v. Borrás</i> , 16 F.3d 473 (1st Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989).....	15
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	9
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	9, 24
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011).....	4, 6-8, 10-11, 18-19
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	20
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	17
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985).....	24
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	18
<i>Stewart v. Oklahoma</i> , 292 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	9

<i>United States v. Academy Mortgage Corp., 968 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2020)</i>	24
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co., 330 U.S. 364 (1948)</i>	18
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc., 546 U.S. 394 (2006)</i>	8, 10, 13
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co., 528 U.S. 440 (2000)</i>	10
Statutes	
Title 28, U.S.C.	
App'x Suppl. 3 Vol 3733 (1991)	10
§ 1291	9
§ 1292	23, 24
Title 35, U.S.C.	
§ 101	19
Rules	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 4	9
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 1	13
Rule 12	5, 15
Rule 50	4-7, 10-13, 17-22
Rule 52	18
Rule 56	5-6, 19

Other Authorities

- Scalia, A. & Garner, B.
 READING LAW: THE
 INTERPRETATION OF
 LEGAL TEXTS (2012) 11
- Steinman, Joan
*Appellate Courts as First
 Responders: Constitutionality
 and Propriety of Appellate
 Courts Resolving Issues in the
 First Instance*
 87 Notre Dame Law Review
 1521 (2012)..... 18
- Steinman, Joan
*Law of the Case: A Judicial Puz-
 zle in Consolidated and Trans-
 ferred Cases and in Multidistrict
 Litigation,*
 135 U. Pa. L. Rev. 595 (1987)..... 21
